BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

Re: ) Case No. 2009-131
Pharmacy Technician Registration of )

JULIE JOHNSON ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Registration No. 11931, )

Respondent )

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1. He is the Executive Director of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy and files this
Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters
147, 155A and 272C (2009).

3. The Board issued Julie Johnson, hereinafter “Respondent,” pharmacy
technician registration number 11931, registering her as a pharmacy
technician subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the rules of the
Board. Respondent’s registration was last renewed on April 14, 2010.

4. Respondent’s registration is current and active until January 31, 2012.
5. At all times material to this Statement of Charges, Respondent was

employed as a pharmacy technician at Walgreens Pharmacy, 111 West
Ridgeway Avenue, Waterloo, lowa 50702, Iowa.

A. CHARGES
COUNT I - INABILITY TO PRACTICE DUE TO CHEMICAL ABUSE

Respondent is charged pursuant to lowa Code § 155A.6A(5) (2009), and 657 lowa
Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(m) with the inability to practice as a pharmacy technician, with
reasonable skill and safety, due to chemical abuse.

COUNT II - UNLAWFULPOSSESSION OF DRUGS
Respondent is charged pursuant to Iowa Code §§ 126.308, 155A.6A(5) and 155A.21 (2009), and

657 Iowa Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(j), with possession of prescription drugs, including
controlled substances, for other than lawful purposes.



COUNT III - VIOLATING LAWS RELATED TO PHARMACY

Respondent is charged pursuant to Iowa Code § 155A.6A(5) (2009) and 657 Iowa Administrative
Code § 36.1(4)(j) with violating state laws related to the practice of pharmacy; specifically, laws

relating to possession of controlled substances found at lowa Code §§ 124.403 and 155A.21
(2009).

B. CIRCUMSTANCES

On or about October 9, 2009 an investigation was commenced which revealed the

following:

1. At all material times, Respondent was employed as a pharmacy technician at
Walgreens Pharmacy, 111 West Ridgeway Avenue, Waterloo, Iowa 50702, Iowa.

2. Respondent, who was being treated for substance abuse and participating in IPRN,
had a traffic accident. Following the accident, a breathalyzer was administered
which revealed a 1.0% blood alcohol concentration.

3. Respondent acknowledges that she also had in her possession — at the time of the
traffic accident — controlled substances (hydrocodone) and an anti-depressant
medication which did not belong to her.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the
Board take such action as it may deem tqQ be appropriate under the law.

Executive Director

On this?? day of (__.10»@‘ ) il 2010, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable

cause to file this Stafement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case.

VERNON H. BEN:
Iowa Board of Pharmacy
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E

Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688

, Chairperson

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa

Johnson-tech SOC 7-10
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF THE CASE NO. 2009-131

STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST: DIA NO. 10PHB026

JULIE JOHNSON FINDINGS OF FACT,

Registration No. 11931 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
DECISION AND ORDER

RESPONDENT

On July 20, 2010, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (Board) found probable cause to file a
Statement of Charges against Julie Johnson (Respondent), alleging the following
violations:

Count I: Inability to practice as a pharmacy technician with reasonable skill
and safety by reason of chemical abuse, in violation of Iowa Code §
155A.6A(5)(2009) and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(m).

Count II: Unlawful possession of prescription drugs, including controlled
substances, in violation of Iowa Code §§ 126.308!, 155A.6A(5), 155A.21 (2009),
and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(j).

CountIIl: ~ Violating state laws related to the practice of pharmacy and
distribution of controlled substances, in violation of Iowa Code §§ 124.403,
155A.6A(5), and 155A.21(2009), and 657 IAC 36.1(4(j).

The hearing was held on November 2, 2010 at 1:40 p.m. The following members of the
Board presided at the hearing: Vernon Benjamin, Chairperson; Susan Frey; Edward L.
Maier; Mark Anliker; DeeAnn Wedemeyer Oleson; and Annabelle Diehl. Assistant
Attorney General Scott Galenbeck represented the state. Respondent failed to appear
for hearing. = The hearing was open to the public, pursuant to Iowa Code section
272C.6(1)(2009) and was recorded by a certified court reporter. Administrative Law
Judge Margaret LaMarche assisted the Board in conducting the hearing. After hearing
the testimony and examining the exhibits, the Board convened in closed executive
session, pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5(1)(f), to deliberate their decision. The

1 This citation is an error, there is no §126.308.
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administrative law judge was instructed to prepare the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, Decision and Order, in conformance with the Board's deliberations.

THE RECORD
The record includes the testimony of the witnesses and State Exhibits 1-4.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board has issued pharmacy technician registration number 11931 to
Respondent, which authorizes her to serve as a pharmacy technician, subject to the laws
of the state of Jowa and the rules of the Board. Respondent last renewed her pharmacy
technician registration on April 14, 2010. (State Exhibits 1, 2)

2. Respondent was employed as a pharmacy technician at a Walgreens Pharmacy
in Waterloo, Iowa at all times relevant to this decision. Respondent had been in
treatment for substance abuse and was participating in the Board’s program for
recovering pharmacists and pharmacy technicians (IPRN). Respondent’s employer and
co-workers report no performance issues related to her work as a registered pharmacy
technician. (Testimony of Bernard Bernsten; State Exhibit 1)

3. On October 5, 2009, Respondent relapsed by consuming 4 shots of alcohol after
she left work. While driving home, Respondent lost control of her vehicle and
sideswiped a guardrail while driving over a bridge. Respondent was stopped by a
police officer. She submitted to a breathalyzer, which registered .10, which was .02 over
the legal limit. At the time of her arrest, Respondent possessed eight hydrocodone
tablets that did not belong to her and for which she did not have a prescription.
(Bernsten testimony; State Exhibit 1)

4. Respondent told the Board’s compliance officer that she relapsed by drinking
alcohol and by possessing hydrocodone that belonged to someone else. Respondent
reported that she was scheduled for a new evaluation on October 27, 2009 and planned
to return to treatment. (Bernsten testimony; State Exhibit 1)

5. The Board initially attempted to serve Respondent with the Notice of Hearing
and Statement of Charges by certified mail at her address of record with the Board.
When the certified mail was returned to the Board as undeliverable, Respondent was
served with the Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing by publication, as
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authorized by 657 IAC 35.5(1)"d.” Respondent failed to appear for hearing. (Testimony
of Debbie Jorgenson; State Exhibit 4)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Iowa Code §155A.6A(5)(2009) provides, in relevant part, that the board may suspend or
revoke the registration of a registered pharmacy technician for any violation of the laws
of this state, ... for any violation of this chapter or chapter 124, 124A, 124B, 126, 147,
205, or 272C or any rule of the board.

Iowa Code §155A.21(2009) provides, in relevant part, that any person found in
possession of a drug limited to dispensation by prescription, unless the drug was so
lawfully dispensed, commits a serious misdemeanor.

Iowa Code §124.403(1)(c) provides, in relevant part, that it is unlawful for any person to
knowingly or intentionally acquire or obtain possession of a controlled substance by
misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, deception or subterfuge.

657 IAC 36.1(4) provides, in relevant part:

36.1(4) Grounds for discipline. The board may impose any of the
disciplinary sanctions set out in rule 36.1(2) when the board determines
that the licensee, registrant, or permittee is guilty of the following acts or
offenses:

J. Violating a statute or law of this state,..without regard to its
designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which statute or law
relates to the practice of pharmacy or the distribution of controlled
substances, prescription drugs, or nonprescription drugs.

m.  Inability of a licensee or registrant to practice with reasonable skill
and safety by reason of mental or physical impairment or chemical abuse.

The preponderance of the evidence established that Respondent is unable to practice as
a pharmacy technician with reasonable skill and safety due to chemical abuse.
Respondent had been participating in the IPRN program but has relapsed using
alcohol.  She also possessed controlled substances that did not belong to her.
Respondent reported that she intended to obtain a new evaluation and return to
treatment, but she failed to appear for hearing or provide the Board with any



DIA No. 10PHBO026
Page 4

information concerning the status of her recovery. The record supports a finding that
Respondent is not currently able to practice as a pharmacy technician with reasonable
skill and safety due to her chemical abuse, in violation of Iowa Code §155A.6A(5)(2009)
and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(m), as alleged in Count 1.

The preponderance of the evidence established that Respondent unlawfully possessed
prescription drugs, including controlled substances, in violation of Iowa Code §§
155A.6A(5), 155A.21(2009) and 657 IAC 36.1(4)(j), as alleged in Count II.

The preponderance of the evidence established that Respondent violated state laws
related to the possession and distribution of controlled substances, in violation of
155A.6A(5), 155A.21, 124.403(2009), and 657 IAC 36.1(4) (j), as alleged in Count III.

In light of these violations, Respondent’s continued practice as a registered pharmacy
technician presents a risk to the public health, safety, and welfare. The nature of the
violations and Respondent’s failure to appear for hearing justify the indefinite
suspension of her registration.

DECISION AND ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that pharmacy technician registration number 11931,
issued to Julie Johnson, is hereby INDEFINITELY SUSPENDED. If Respondent seeks
reinstatement of her registration, the burden will be placed on her to show that the basis
for the suspension no longer exists and that is in the public interest for her registration
to be reinstated. 657 IAC 36.13(4).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6 and 657 IAC
36.18(2), that Respondent shall pay $75.00 for fees associated with conducting the
disciplinary hearing. In addition, the executive secretary/director of the Board may bill
Respondent for any witness fees and expenses or transcript costs associated with this
disciplinary hearing. Respondent shall remit for these expenses within thirty (30) days
of receipt of the bill.
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Dated this J) 4 day of Nev. , 2010.

Vernon Benjamig, airperson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy

el ok Scott Galenbeck, Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building (LOCAL)

A default decision or decision rendered on the merits after a party has failed to appear
or participate in a contested case hearing shall become final board action unless within
15 days after the date of notification or mailing of the decision a motion to vacate is filed
and served on all parties or unless an appeal of a decision is timely initiated within the
time provided by rule 35.26. A motion to vacate must state all facts relied upon by the
moving party which establish good cause existed for that party’s failure to appear or
participate at the contested case proceeding. Each fact so stated shall be substantiated
by at least one sworn affidavit of a person with personal knowledge of each such fact,
which affidavit(s) shall be attached to the motion. 657 IAC 35.21. The time for further
appeal of a decision for which a timely motion to vacate has been filed is stayed
pending a decision on the motion to vacate. 657 IAC 35.21(4).

Any aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial review of this decision and
order of the board, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.19.



BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

In the Matter of the Statement of Case No: 2009-131

)
Charges Against: ) DIA No: 10PHB026
)
JULIE JOHNSON )
Registration No. 11931 ) DECISION ON MOTION
) TO VACATE
Respondent. )
INTRODUCTION

On July 21, 2010, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (the Board) issued a notice of hearing and
statement of charges against pharmacy technician Julie Johnson (Respondent). The
statement of charges alleged that appellant: 1) was not able to practice due to chemical
abuse, 2) unlawfully possessed controlled substances, and 3) violated laws relating to the
possession of controlled substances. The notice set a hearing date of November 2, 2010.

Respondent did not appear for the hearing on November 2, 2010. The State presented
evidence in her absence. On November 24, 2010, the Board issued a decision finding a
violation of each charge. The Board indefinitely suspended her registration as a
pharmacy technician.

On December 13, 2010, Respondent filed a motion to vacate. She stated that she was not
aware of the hearing. She received a certified mail card from the Post Office informing
her that she had received a certified letter. She did not know the contents of the letter or
the sender. She was on her way to Florida for a vacation, and forgot about the certified
letter by the time she returned. She apologized for missing the hearing, and stated that
she has completed treatment from Pathways Treatment Center. She believes she can now
fully complete her duties as a pharmacy technician.

The Board heard argument on the motion on January 11, 2011. Respondent represented
herself. Assistant Attorney General Scott Galenbeck represented the Board. A quorum
of the Board was present for the motion hearing. Administrative Law Judge Jeff Farrell
assisted the Board. After hearing arguments from both parties, the Board moved into
closed session to deliberate on the motion. Thereafter, the Board directed the
administrative law judge to draft a decision in conformance with the Board’s
deliberations.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A party who has failed to appear for a hearing may file a motion to vacate the decision
issued by the Board.! The moving party has the burden of proof to show good cause for
failing to appear. “Good cause” is defined, by reference, in Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure
1.977 provides as follows:

On motion and for good cause shown, and upon such terms as the court
prescribes, but not ex parte, the court may set aside a default or the judgment
thereon, for mistake, inadvertence, surprise, excusable neglect or unavoidable
casualty. . . . (underline emphasis supplied).

Good cause for setting aside a default judgment is a “sound, effective, truthful reason,
something more than an excuse, a plea, an apology, an extenuation or some justification
for the resulting effect.”” Failure must not be the result of negligence, want of ordinary
care or attention, or due to carelessness or inattention.

Respondent cannot meet the standard for good cause. She received notice from the Post
Office to pick up a certified letter. That envelope contained the statement of charges and
notice of hearing. Even if she did not have time to pick up the envelope before leaving
on a vacation, she had more than enough time to pick up the envelope prior to the
hearing. Her failure to do so is an excuse or negligence, and not a sound effective reason
for missing the hearing. If the Board were to accept Respondent’s excuse in this case, it
would essentially excuse any busy person who fails to pick up certified mail. The
Board’s hearing schedule would be reduced to a matter of convenience for respondents
who are named in statements of charges — they would only be held to their hearing date if
they had the time to pick up their certified mail. The Board cannot operate in such a
manner. It is necessary for the Board to maintain a system that keeps the process moving
in a professional and timely manner.

Notwithstanding this ruling, the Board recognizes that Respondent presented information
showing that she has made good progress toward satisfying the concerns raised in the
statement of charges. The Board is receptive to considering an application for
reinstatement, during which the Board could further review her record. By this means,
the Board can protect the integrity of its hearing procedure and schedule, while allowing
Respondent a forum to show that she should be allowed to return to the profession as a
pharmacy technician. Respondent should consider filing an application for reinstatement
as a means to regain her registration.

' 657 IAC 35.21.
2 Purethane, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review, 498 N.W.2d 706, 711 (Towa 1993).
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DECISION AND ORDER

The motion to vacate is denied. This decision does not prevent Respondent from filing
an application for reinstatement, as discussed above.

Dated this g‘&' day of March, 2011.

Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners

cc:  Scott Galenbeck, Assistant Attorney General

Notice

Any aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial review of this decision and
order of the board, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.19.



RECE!VED
STATE OF IOWA JUN ¢ 70t
BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY |OWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF )
PHARMACY TECHNICIAN REGISTRATION OF )
JULIE JOHNSON ) CONSENT ORDER
REGISTRATION NO. 11931 )
Respondent. )

The lowa Board of Pharmacy (Board) and Julie Johnson (Respondent) hereby enter into
this Consent Order (Order) pursuant to lowa Code §§ 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) (2011):

1. The Respondent seeks reinstatement of pharmacy technician registration number
11931, which currently is indefinitely suspended.

2. The Respondent alleges that the basis for the suspension no longer exists and that it
is in the public interest for registration to be reinstated.

3. The Board issued pharmacy technician registration number 11931 to Respondent,
which authorized her to serve as a pharmacy technician, subject to the laws of the
state of lowa and the rules of the Board. Respondent last renewed her pharmacy
technician registration on April 14, 2010.

4. On July 20, 2010, the Board found probable cause to file a Statement of Charges
against Respondent, alleging the following violations: inability to practice as a
pharmacy technician with reasonable skill and safety by reason of chemical abuse;
unlawful possession of drugs, including controlled substances; and violating state

laws related to pharmacy and distribution of controlled substances.



A hearing was held on November 2, 2010. Respondent failed to appear for hearing.
After hearing evidence presented, the Board indefinitely suspended Respondents
pharmacy technician registration.

On December 3, 2010, Respondent filed a motion to vacate. Respondent stated that

she was not aware of the hearing, forgetting about the notice of a certified letter.

The Board heard argument on the motion on January 11, 2011. The Board denied

the motion to vacate. Respondent was not prevented from filing an application for

reinstatement.

Respondent appeared before the Board on April 26, 2011, to request reinstatement

of her pharmacy technician registration.

Upon approval of this Order by the Board, the Respondent pharmacy technician

registration number 11931 shall be reinstated and placed on probation for a period

running concurrently with IPRN contract. During the probationary period, the

Respondent shall comply with the following terms:

a. Respondent shall completely abstain from the personal use of ailcohol.

b. The Respondent shall participate in and shall fully comply with a Board approved
urine screening program through First Lab. In addition, Respondent shall
immediately submit a witnessed blood or urine sample whenever requested by
the Board or its designee. The specimens shall be used for alcohol and drug

screening, all costs of which shall be borne by the respondent.



The Respondent shall file written, sworn quarterly reports with the Board
attesting to her compliance with all the terms and conditions of this Order. The
reports shall be filed no later than June 5, September5, December 5, and
March 5 of each year of the Respondent’s probation. The quarterly reports shall
include the Respondent’s place of employment, current home address, home
telephone number, or work telephone number, and any further information
deemed necessary by the Board from time to time.

Respondent shall attend aftercare meetings and Alcoholics Anonymous (AA)
meetings as recommended by Respondent’s physician or treatment provider or
IPRN contract. Respondent shall append to each quarterly report, referred to in

“, n
C

subparagraph above, statements signed or initialed by another person in
attendance at the AA meetings, attesting to Respondent’s attendance and
continuing participation. Each statement shall include the time, date, and
location of the meetings attended.

Respondent shall participate in the lowa Pharmacy Recovery Network (IPRN)
program.

The Respondent shall make personal appearances before the Board or a Board
committee upon request. The Respondent shall be given reasonable notice of

the date, time, and location for such appearances. Any such appearance shall be

subject to the waiver provisions of 657 lowa Administrative Code § 35.7.



10.

11.

g. The Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and regulations
substantially related to the practice of pharmacy and the distribution of
controlled substances.

h. The Respondent shall inform the Board in writing within ten (10) days of any
change of home address, place of employment, home telephone number, or
work telephone number.

i. Respondent shall notify all prospective pharmacy or pharmacy-related
employers of the resolution of this case and the terms, conditions, and
restrictions imposed on Respondent by this document. Within fifteen (15) days
of undertaking new employment as a pharmacy technician, Respondent shall
cause her employer to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that the
employer has read this document and understands it.

j-  Respondent shall promptly inform the Board of any relapse or alcohol or drug-
related arrests.

The Board reserves the right to review the Respondent’s compliance with the terms

of this Agreement at any time.

Should the Respondent violate the terms of this Consent Order in any respect, the

Board may institute formal disciplinary proceedings. This Order shall be made part

of the permanent record of the Board, and violations of this Order may be

considered by the Board in determining the nature and severity of any future

disciplinary action.



12. This Order has been approved by the Board.
13. The Respondent voluntarily agrees to enter into this Order with the Board.
14. This Order is a public record available for inspection and copying in accordance with
lowa law.
WHEREFORE, the terms of this Consent Order are agreed to and accepted by the lowa

Board of Pharmacy and the Respondent.

This Consent Order is hereby accepted and approved by Respondent on the HQ day of

M[/(L/l , 2011.
\

Julie Johnson
Respondent

State of Lowsc-

County of Dlouscye.

Signed and sworn to before me by Julie Johnson on the | deay of \/UIOuu})/' , 2011.

NOTARY !UBLI! |! !!!% THE

STATE OF lowa Board of Pharmacy

ots, ANGELA SCHMITZ

g % Commission Number 766302

Y " My Commission Expires
owh 1-1% -4




This Consent Order was accepted by the lowa Board of Pharmacy on theO‘2 i day of

,2011.
~“SUSAN M. FREY, Chaitper
lowa Board of Pharmacy
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688
cc: Scott Galenbeck

Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, lowa 50319

ATTORNEY FOR STATE

CONSENT ORDER JOHNSON JULIE.docx



VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF PHARMACY TECHNICIAN REGISTRATION

I, Julie Johnson, a resident of 105 Crescent Drive, Manchester, Iowa, of my own free will
and without any mental reservation and not as a result of any inducement, promise or
threat on the part of anyone, do hereby voluntarily surrender my pharmacy technician
registration in the State of Jowa, number 11931, to the Iowa Board of Pharmacy, for an
indefinite period of time. This surrender of registration shall become effective upon the
notarized signature of the registrant, Julie Johnson, being affixed to this voluntary

surrender document.

I, Julie Johnson, of my own free will and without any mental reservation and not as a
result of any inducement, promise or threat given or made by any representative, officer,
or employee of the Jowa Board of Pharmacy, or of any other state official, do hereby
further acknowledge that by voluntarily signing this surrender statement that I am
knowingly and willingly giving up the exercise of the following legal rights:

(1) My right to a formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy on the matter of
my continued registration as a pharmacy technician pursuant to Chapter 155A,

Code of Towa (2011).

(2) My right to be represented by an attorney in preparation for and during such
formal hearing before the [owa Board of Pharmacy.

(3) My right to submit evidence and to have witnesses called on my own behalf at
such formal hearing.

4) My right to be represented by an attorney in this matter at this time.

1, Julie Johnson, do hereby acknowledge that pursuant to 657 Iowa Administrative Code
section 36.15, a pharmacy technician registration which has been voluntarily surrendered
shall be considered a revocation of license with respect to a request for reinstatement,
which will be handled under the terms established by 657 Iowa Administrative Code

section 36.13, which provides as follows:

Any person ... whose pharmacy technician registration ... has been
revoked or suspended must meet the following eligibility requirements:

1. Must have satisfied all the terms of the order of revocation or
suspension or court proceedings as they apply to that revocation or
suspension. If the order of revocation or suspension did not establish
terms and conditions upon which reinstatement might occur, or if the
license, registration, or permit was voluntarily surrendered, an initial
application for reinstatement may not be made until one year has elapsed
from the date of the board’s order or the date of voluntary surrender.

3. All proceedings for reinstatement shall be initiated by the
respondent who shall file with the board an application for reinstatement

RECEIVED

AUG 2 0 2012
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of the license, registration, or permit. Such application shall be docketed
in the original case in which the license, registration, or permit was
revoked, suspended, or relinquished. All proceedings upon petition for
reinstatement, including all matters preliminary and ancillary thereto, shall
be subject to the same rules of procedure as other cases before the board.
The board and the respondent may informally settle the issue of
reinstatement.  The respondent may choose to have an informal
reinstatement conference before the board, as provided in rule 657—9.24
(17A,124B,147,155A,272C).

4. An application for reinstatement shall allege facts which, if
established, will be sufficient to enable the board to determine that the
basis for the revocation or suspension no longer exists and that it will be in
the public interest for the license, registration, or permit to be reinstated.
The burden of proof to establish such facts shall be on the respondent.

5. An order for reinstatement shall be based upon a decision which
incorporates findings of facts and conclusions of law and must be based
upon the affirmative vote of a quorum of the board. This order shall be
available to the public as provided in 657 Chapter 14.

I, Julie Johnson, hereby further acknowledge that I shall not engage in any of the
practices or aspects thereof of a pharmacy technician in the State of Iowa for which a
registration is required.

Auask 0, 10 d\xw Jolnson

Date of signature Julie Johnson

/T ,
State of LA
County: of __ V& levw acre

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on __ Aucuot 11,301
Date

By Julie Johnson.

Moo Pruke,

Signatuﬁe of I\h)tary Public

RN ANGELA SCHMITZ
£ Ar: Commission Number 766302
oW
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: ) ORDER

Pharmacy Technician Registration ) ACCEPTING

JULIE JOHNSON ) SURRENDER OF

Registration No. 11931 ) PHARMACY TECHNICIAN
) REGISTRATION

COMES NOW, Susan M. Frey, Chairperson of the lowa Board of Pharmacy, on
the 29th day of August, 2012, and declares that:

1. On August 17, 2012, Respondent executed a voluntary surrender of her pharmacy
technician registration number 11931.

2. On August 29, 2012, the Board reviewed Respondent’s voluntary surrender of her
pharmacy technician registration and agreed to accept it.

This surrender, pursuant to 657 lowa Administrative Code 36.15, shall be considered
a revoked license with respect to any future request for reinstatement. Any request for
reinstatement will be handled under terms established by 657 lowa Administrative Code
36.13.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Respondent’s voluntary surrender of her
Iowa pharmacy technician registration number 11931 is hereby accepted.

SUSAN M. FREY, Qﬁairpefﬁn
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